ment of said institutions, have access to all parts of them and to all inmates thereof, make such examination into the condition of both as it shall see fit, and report in writing to the governor and the legislature such suggestions as it may deem proper.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1909.

No. 921, A.]

[Published June 17, 1909.

CHAPTER 411.

AN ACT to amend chapter 174, laws of 1875, relating to the discipline of prisoners in the House of Correction of Milwaukeo county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 174, laws of 1875, is amended to read: It is hereby made the duty of the inspector of the house of correction of Milwaukee county, to keep a true record of the conduct of each prisoner, specifying each infraction of the rules of discipline. At the end of each month said inspector shall give a certificate of good conduct to each prisoner who shall require it, against whom is recorded no infraction of the rules of discipline, and upon each said certificate the inspector may at his discretion diminish the term of any prisoner sentenced for less than one year but such diminution shall not be more than five days. All such certificates shall remain on file in the office of the said house of correction, subject at any time to be annulled by the governor for subsequent misconduct of the prisoner. This act shall apply only to such prisoners confined in said house of correction as have been convicted of a misde-Section 4928 of the statutes of Wisconsin meanor. for the determination of the diminution of time from the term of sentence to be allowed to each prisoner for good conduct is hereby rendered applicable to the prisoners convicted of a felony and confined in the house of correction of any county which has been established under the laws of the state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1909.